GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. *113
TO BE ANSWERED ON: 11.02.2021

REPORT ON MEDIA MANIPULATION SURVEY
*113 SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR GUPTA:
Will the Minister of Electronics and Information Technology be pleased to state:
(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to a report about media manipulation survey from University of Oxford Institute stating that social media manipulation of public opinion is a growing threat to democracies, including that of India;

(b) the steps that are being taken to ensure that people are able to rely on trustworthy information about Government policies and activities; and

(¢) the steps being taken to save people from becoming target of disinformation and misinformation campaigns launched by some of the neighbouring countries?

ANSWER

MINISTER FOR ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (SHRI RAVI
SHANKAR PRASAD)

(a) to (c): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION
NO. *113 FOR 11-02-2021REGARDING REPORT ON MEDIA MANIPULATION SURVEY

(a): There had been media reports that Oxford University has published a survey report entitled “Industrialized Disinformation 2020 : Global Inventory of Organized Social Media Manipulation™. The report highlights the recent trends of computational propaganda across 81 countries and the evolving tools, capacities, strategies, and resources used to manipulate public opinion around the globe.

(b) and (c): Government has taken several steps to ensure about trustworthy information about Government policies and activities and safeguard people from becoming target of disinformation and misinformation campaigns, These, infer alia, include :

(1) Government has set up a portal india.gov.in to disseminate trustworthy Government policies and activities. The Portal provides a single window access to the information and services being provided by the Indian Government for citizens and other stakeholders. The Portal endeavours to provide comprehensive, accurate, reliable and one-stop source of information about India and its various facets and links to other Indian Government Portals/websites, which are also working on “gov.in” domain.

(i1) Government actively participated in a Committee specially constituted by Election Commission of India to address the issue of misuse of digital and social media in particularly for the last general election campaign in 2019. Based on the recommendations of the Committee, the Election Commission has worked closely with the industryv. A code of commitment was developed. Both Election Commission and social media platforms worked as per the code of commitment for speedy removal of any objectionable or unlawful content.

(1i)Ministry of Information and Broadcasting has set up a dedicated cell (Counter Misinformation Unit) under Press Information Bureau (PIB) as a measure to counter fake news on policies, schemes, programs etc. by Government of India.

The Unit has a presence on prominent social media platforms like Twitter, Facebook and Instagram. The unit takes suo moio cognizance of fake news going viral on social media and also on basis of outside complaints.

(1v)Ministry of Electronics & Information Technology (MeitY ) and Ministry of Home Affairs (MHA) as well as Police are in regular touch with various social media platforms to effectively address the issue of removal of objectionable content.

(v) Ministry of Home affairs (MHA) and MeitY has issued a number of advisories which includes advisory on untoward incidents in the name of protection of cows dated 09.08.2016, advisory on cybercrime prevention and control dated 13.01.2018, advisory on incidents of lynching by mobs in some States fueled by rumors of lifting/kidnapping of children dated 04.07.2018, advisory. MeitY on 20.03.2020 issued an advisory to major social media platforms urging them to:

e initiate awareness campaign on their platforms for the users not to upload/circulate any false news/misinformation concerning corona virus which are likely to create panic among public and disturb the public order and social tranquility;

e take immediate action to disable /remove such content hosted on their platforms on priority basis;

e promote dissemination of authentic information related to corona virus as far as possible.

(vi)MeitY regularly interacts with social media platforms on issues related to spread of fake news, misinformation/disinformation on Internet. Government takes appropriate action as per law against the non-compliance by social media platforms. Social media platforms have implemented a number of steps to address the issue of fake news propagated using their platform.

(vii) Section 69A of the IT Act, 2000 empowers Government to block any information generated, transmitted, received, stored or hosted in any computer resource in the interest of sovereignty and integrity of India, defence of India, security of the State, friendly relations with foreign states or public order or for preventing incitement to the commission of any cognizable offence relating to above.

(viii) MeitY through a program, namely, Information Security Education & Awareness (ISEA), has been creating awareness among users highlighting the importance of following the ethics while using Internet and advising them not to share rumors/fake news. A dedicated website for information security awareness (https://www.infosecawareness.in) provides relevant awareness material.
ST TETTE
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YT THR
gelaGITTehT 37 [T NIy Hrerd
ST AT
TRTRAT 5 WEAT *113
fTTRT ITR 11 TReNT, 2021 HT RITAATE |
22 9Te, 1942 (I7h)

WifeaT gRT wder § g¥-U Ay e wadt R

*113. &t gelter pHR e

T geldrg(+iel 3R AT Helfich! H3il 78 aam & grar e o,

(@) T ENDR BT A TS freafremer h Jifsar arT Fderm § 8-9 35w o Teeft Rue it st = &
5T a8 @aT T & b Arerer HifEaT gRT ol Y T & wrer 2O fahaT ST YRG TG 3 offecHT & fofT agar
@?RT%;

(@) T8 GAREd &= & T a7 @79 I3 T @ & fF A TR & At ofR et & wag §
froeriir SR TR MR s w4, 31N

() O TSR T &R W 3R T SH@Rt He T ST 6T qiAT @1 iR g 3 @ Bl a|r & o
FITHST IBU AR E ?

gAGGIT+TehT 3T FaT Henfiehr w3t (st e ey maTe)

() T () : Ueh TR T UeeT W G g B |
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HISAT FTRT AIET0T § BR- fobq o1 weeit Rve & degr A f&mie 11.2.2021 &7
T AT H JO TTY TRIfeh e H. *113 & o ¥ SfoaRad favor-ur

(@): MfEar NAEH 7 ey 17 o fp AiferathE FERiST T U Fefer R genrferg B & R ot & SeReaesee fETFTHARIT 2020: TWael Faed 3t iifTEee Arerel Hifear AFererT | RS § g1 397 § Hrgeertel TR & siferar
BT SR ST A% F TS T8 H BV el @ foTT IR FepT ST allel SHCT SURYT, &/, 0T SR Wi T
TenTeT STel T |

(@) S (M): TRBN T AR T AT iR T’ & aR F MREHT FThNT 3T BT 3R AN T Teld o 3R
Tl ST AR T ST S99 F g9 o 10 &3 hed SSIU 8, AT S0 & AT-A1e 7 97Hed &:

(i) INER T TRATE TRERT AR 3R 1Rt @ vRd @ & 7 U U india.gov.in B TR & & a8 Wda
AN SR 31 fETeReDT & foTY TRe TRBR GIRT & ST 6T FarT i A3t & 77 Thet Rageh! BT STAN HaT Beel &
e ARG 3R 39 /T Taclal 3R 37 TR SRR ica/aaagel & fofth & am & =1 & e, Ao, ey
IR TH-E T HIT TS 3 BT WIN BT &, ST "gov.in®™ S99 IF 1 H1 3 38 &

(ii) TSR 1 e B F 2019 F AT 0 T A & forg ffiee ik et FfEar & gouam ddel aeRara &
FETET R & foTt AR Faf= A gRT fR&d ®u 3 7f3q ves FfHfer 3 afehg w5 3 A forar | It &7 Rewriat & ameR
W, AT AN ¥ JENT o A1 Fetehe e T | D o7 U e RAiefRae fham T o | e S iR Aherer Hifear
ST CoTe ! T T i ST A7 AR AT T $fE ST & T Mg b SR S T |

(jil) BT AR TRARYT 51 7 R WRPR R 1A e, FTAT, Preizpd! gedrts & aR F 37 38 38 @’ 4 fFoey
o IUTY b TR UR U ST <R (1T & e (o FHita TS (Hraed HRIShHeT 1) T1fie &1 & | ey, hags
IR ST SR T FreTel HTEAT iethiEt 0N I8 e STUT SRR ST 3 gU S W o W & | T8 IS A
HREAT TR IR 81 38 DT TR B T Y F SR A5 R 9 MR W A o B

(iv) STTFCTTehT 3R T Tl Hery (WS aTs) 3R 6 Herd (TUEY) b AT-A1e G ATaRisTTes a1 Ay
T G < 2 &1 T FHTY BT o o1 fafireT Areret AT e Ceiethm! < el Frrfid &0 & Juh § & |

(v) TE 51T (THOET) 3R Tgarsciars 1 ot o qemefT ey IR fobw & R faeTies 9.8.2016 @1 TTRET & A1 UR s
BT O) TRTHT Frerer, foTieh 13.1.2018 &7 AT 3M0RTe ey 3R PR o) iRl Freer 3 T 4.7.2018 &1 g
T ISF/ATETI BT bl AheTs! A Ho Aol § A1 AR T Tl 0¥ Tob Wl F1eer et € | THamscars o faie
20.03.2020 T WIS A1eTet HEAT wichH! IR 7T & 70 SRy e gu el Freer ST &7 |
o UIRRIAT B PRI TR I Fafee T H TeId FHRRATT I DT ATAS/IATRG T8l T & T 2T
WA TR SR A % @, NI ST & 41 59 UaT e 3R At~ eaee 3R e arifer
T T ST AT
o TTRITHeha o JTER U b Selcthrd! 0% B i T8 Vel ATill bl FIRep/BTT o foTy eebred reeTs v,
o STEl T T BT DR ARA A el THTOE WHDR, & TR T agdr o7

(vi) THRIECHETS FRIfd ®9 F §oxie W Wil GeR),Teld GEflld ST & el d Heftd gg W |ree Fifgar
CICWhIHT o AT AT e B | AV Arerel AT it g7 iR-3UTer & 7T B 6 AR SR BRaTs v § |
AreTeT AT AT 7 ST 59 & SN @b TATNG Poll TelR Aee! J& o FHATE & T S =01 bl ol [y & |

(vii) TP AT, ST ATUFRA, 2000 P TRT 69% IRBR BT FrAfcTRad & B F fodt oger daree ¥ R & 73, TR &Y TS, HTH, ST STerTr 81T i 13 feb=iT T Wit =T b ecileh BT 1 YD W dec! 6, ST AN bl AU IR IREST, TR &' AT, I bl AT, freft Iser o rer WAl Hefr arerar AEIh crawe drerar Iudh i e e
ofT TSI JTUNTE T BT < 7T TS F ey I Helfere & |

(viil) SeTSITTehT 3R FeTT Uren ! Hafer, e FRET frefr 3R S (ITSIAEY) THE Ub B &b FRY ST 6T RN T AHY T &b ST &l & Hecd ON Weh1l STeter 36T & 3R e/ TeTe TR T TS 7 e bl Fells el
BT E | T YRET ST & foTT e AU Ja19e ( www.infosecawareness.in) JRIT ST ATHET HET YT B |

Fdkdk
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sft efte AR AT T9TIf AE Ty, S s |l STt 7 319+ STaTe # g, Sfiadhre
It &1 RUE & SIgAR 81 3201 A Aierd HIfSaT & AT 9 §1feral Teii ik
AT +Teh XTI BT BRTBRT B o [oTq oT fHaT TRIT| AR & fFares SR = 412019
& A AT # A2t HIFSTT & THIAN B Nehw & {77 o AT 31 718+ T,
AT AT | SHBT AR ST 81 V8T AT, SHS U8 YaRT ol St 6| A
FHTIT S, H 31T9ds ATes | #3i1 St | Y& F18d § [ WReR - S[o! Aere Jifed
I RIep & [TV TRAT-FAT B T & AR FIT-TRIT BT a1 D1 AHATH 87
ot 3fa viwT wHIE: WR, I8 UP 95 o HaaTeiie U 21 H I FuTgd o A
TS o 31 21T AT elaborate TR BT ITAER <, FTh $6d AEH W 2 U Ga9
IR

TR, B AIeTel W7 BT 95 TH el &1 el HIFSAT = ST AR !
empower T3 21 'mm'mﬁwmﬁﬁaﬁﬁ@ﬂﬂ%l
£ ST T & JTHR T HI T R &l T HA F AR ARBR Th Bl MY
ST BN Gl &, 1Tk 2 FIAYT T 31 &, olfeh=T 3N GITel 11T ol
SOUTRT 24T, fake news, IAFR 9g & foTy fmam ST, @ IRt F1, I8 #
95 faTear | ST arsdi ¢

TR, ORI 1, TH WG & A9 D1 U B S5 &1 3Tax I ofd & SR FAa
STRINT =1 984 &1 afeal HM fFaT &1 SR Aieret HIfSHT &1 SHUaNT s Blg gA1d
P YR W G BN BT BIF BT, 7 TR BRaTs Bl SRR, a8 W d
BT ATET &l STH AT ITTANT & TTT- Y ARBR T HH B

R, STET I fake news BT HaTd &, F3aR T St 98T 98 §U E, §9 fake
NEWS Ga burst BN h %I'R’Q?E platform €Tl _§'34T%\*3?\F<’ Trﬁfake news Sleldl %\*, géd T correction T TST 31 ST &1 H ST 5 He+ & HIEIH W, =S 98 Twitter &1,
T8 I8 Facebook ﬁ, T8 T8 Linkedin ﬁ, EH?<_:|_8'VVha’[sA|:>|o S cb\|$r ﬁ, # famgan
T 3RS BT foh 39 R | ¥ BINT, 3Uh B! followers B, B SHHT TR
B B, U W HHTET, s SUBT WRT b GG BT UTel DR 81T, WRd &
BT T AT HRATENT - I §H e 964 &l
oft efter HHR T[T : TR, WST & V-Dem Institute BT AT 2020 T SHEBHT RUIS H HeT T & fop v 7S TR # Aifsar, ArRe Tt 31 fouet & forg &9 sl
SIS & BRI ARG ...(STIET). .
sft \urafer : 78 @ arar 22 I8 HHA-WRUE 22
ot weftel AR w1 : TR, ©ST & V-Dem Institute 1 RUIE B
sft Uy : TS T & V-Dem Institute T TET H 0T HEG §7 ITH SHRT T T B2
You are guoting some report from somewhere. These are all political. ElTa’STCFﬁSﬁ?

S| The countries which are commenting about the internal affairs of India, they
should look inward and then talk about these things. Please don’t encourage such
people.
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sft wefier R A < W=, F S1uds AT | AT HA S W I8 ST e g
TSIl 2T P gIRT 91 [0 TaR [T SR8 &, ITh] W & (7T IR ARDR ]
HGH TS VB 27 §HD W1 B AT HfSAT & ATeH | ) o7 Wa 39 P 3faw
TheTg SRE! &, I Raclh foa JehaH goi gua?
sft <fQ v wRTE : TR, H I8 ga = 5 S| EA Twitter BT ITBIIST ol
fopam €, T s9R AW & AR ATl 3 €, SUle 931 I8 |a | Fa! dlef ] o,
TEN STET Gt 27| 1Y SO g5 e fewoh 61| wx, T @ & for o
Washington @ Capitol Hill TR ransacking BTl &, JfoTd &1 ®RdTg &R Ul &, a FS micro blogging TS SHG WY WS! &1 W & 3R 9§ I81 WX ot fhed TR
THCAT SIS &, OI WK BT TTRHAT BT HNE 2, 19 39D R A WS B A 82 I8
Sl WSS 8] I, SHR! ART ST o1+ of | 9IRd & IS J Freedom of
Speech &, alfdh 19(2) # I8 I foraT g3 &, 'it is subject to reasonable restrictions because of sovereignty and integrity of India.’ J& T ASIIdH %\*ﬁﬁ 3T Narendra Modi, massacre of kisan' hashtag TR & 72 SHHT Adols T 8 7

TR, H 39 AN W IS HEAT A8 & 1 Y TR 7 ey, 31 g
ThetTl, So! WaN 7 thetll 3R WIRd & AIET T WRd & S Bl ITeT o | 5HD
foTq &9 9gad &1 & el
S1. foa dY. weergs « Swiy Agiey, Aere Hifewn iR HIfsaT 7 ge Ae@yyl b
I% & {5 ATt WfSar 7 &9 1o Sl 1 wEe &, SHE! R Wl g1 8, TR
T8 G& B platform HE dTel ALl ST FRAH, "H¥ GRIT HET, HET I1 18]
PHEAT, 39 W =0 o1 €, 9198 U tie | ST 5191 81 3R a8 Hifszn &1
gl A T PRAT &, T T TSR Press Council BT BT AT R Foreign Direct

Investment & eS| ST FRIA &, ST WRTA HIFSTT ©Ie®iRI IR AR H3 & IR
“\:ﬁaﬁ"[, Faifes ELS] fowg o Electronics and Telecommunications &1 Wa '@TI_%s
|t = Wt recommendations @1 §?§ 2l
ot M3 viT IS TR, 9 OU ST HACT &l SRS 61 A &, 7 o1 Bl
fo5 firzax gt STas e &R #, 59 S YR e aTg = &' revisit HR 32 € 3R o1
=1 &9 SINTI hT BTgol Haed &1 ST, 9 59 59 UN §aT09 3R S@o! ufd wea 7 )
|

TR, A GERT  Sfl U 91 Hel &, 98 9gd 61 AsayUl a1d & [ oid 3
T ICHTH 90 &, T 319 STIT T2 T b DT+ a1 & fob & ST & Sireif foh
FATFE! &, T TTeId 8 IR IGH IRA & G TAT 9IRT & BT Dl DIy NS T8
ST, Tg T ST T 39 T8 IR &, U ATV, ATk BIH Bl T &, 39 S
ITHT HTH P Y2 &, STDI TH &, 3T ATYN HRU, THSIS 15T, U 8T,

ST STTUhT WIRT & AT SR YR & BT &1 T BT U9 - I8 9 95
ST | HEHT e |
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SHRI SYED NASIR HUSSAIN: Sir, European Union DisinfoLab has published a report on news agencies like ANI for spreading disinformation in order to portray a positive image of the Government. | just heard the Minister mentioning that they have
created a mechanism to burst the fake news. | just want to ask the Minister whether
they are also taking action against those channels who are spreading fake news and who are giving wrong facts even in the media channels.

SHRI RAVI SHANKAR PRASAD: Sir, my Department takes action from time to time.
Especially details, | will convey. Shri Prakash Javadekar's Information and
Broadcasting Ministry also takes action from time to time. Sir, today, | seek your
permission to make one statement with the greatest of respect. This Government is led by leaders who have fought for the freedom of individuals, freedom of the media and independence of the judiciary, particularly during the emergency days. It includes the Prime Minister. It includes you. It includes Raj Nath j. It includes Prakash Javadekar ji. It includes me also. Our commitment to the freedom of the media, rights of individuals and independence of judiciary is complete and total. But we are egually concerned about safety, security and sovereignty of India.

SHRI N.R. ELANGO: Sir, what are the steps taken to protect the privacy of individuals in this area?
SHRI RAVI SHANKAR PRASAD: Sir, privacy is a very important right. The Supreme Court has held that privacy is a fundamental right. Many areas of gap which you have in mind will be addressed when we come with the new guidelines in the appropriate time. Itis a work in progress. Today, | would also like to gently convey this to these
media platforms. Freedom is important. But when you abuse it in such a manner that you are showing revenge sex videos, you are showing porn in unbridled way, you are showing fight on the streets designed to ignite super-violence in an unbridled way.. Please. Family issues on the social media! | would urge the social media, if
you have certain internal guideline, please measure these unbridled exposure on the standards of your own guidelines and take action.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Q.No.114.
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